93687 NOVB 198’1‘

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC CTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applxcatlon

of PARK WATER COMPANY, a California ')

Corporation, for Authority to - . s Appllcatxon 60498
Increase Rates Charged £or Water - (Flled Aprll 29, 1981)
Service in Its Vandenberg Water - .
Division.as. Authorlzed in NOI 43-W. -

Chris S. Rellas, Attorney at Law, for Park Water
Company, applicant. .

Cavaletto, Webster, Mullem & McCaughey, by
‘Arthur A. Henzell, ‘Attorney at Law, for"
Vandenberg Vlllage Assocxatlon, 1nterested
party. :

Philip Weismehl, Attorney at Law, for the
commission staff. ‘

INTERIM OPTNION

Park Water Company (Park) seeks.authorlty to~collect
through xncreased rates additional revenues for zts Vandenberg Water .
Division (Division) of '$430,577 (151%) for test year 1980 $63,82‘2 (8.9%) for
1981, and $138,799 (17 8%) for. 1982. " The proposed 1noreases would
allow Park to earn a 13. S% return on equity: for the three-year permod
and would raise its overall rate of’return £rom a mmnus 10 .81% in
1980 to 11.96% in 1980, 12.04% in 1981. and 12-19% 1n 1982.,, P

The Division serve5~approx1mately l 900 customers
in Vandenberg Village, an. unxncorporated area of Santa Barbara }‘
County located about three miles north of the Cxty of Lompoc.,ao
The last general rate- adjustment for the Dzvxslon was autbor:.zed by
Decision (D.) 82612'dated March 19, 1974 1n Appllcatmon (A ) 53609;Jff




A.60498 ALJ/bw

A public hearzng was held zn Lompoc-on September l 1981
before Administrative Law Judge Robert T. Baer.- About 75 customers
attended, of which two presented their vxews.‘ Park, the Revenue
Requirements’ Dzvxszon (staff), and the Vandenberg Vzllage Assocxatzonf
(Association) offered evzdence and the case was subm;tted wuthout
oral argument or brzefs. ‘ ' ‘ ‘ ' ‘ '

Park's Evidence |

Park's evidence was, presented through 1ts Vice Preszdent -
Revenue Requzrements, Daniel M. Conway-‘ He explalned that. the large o
percentage increase in revenues sought over revenues at. present ratesi'
was due in general to the 1nf1at1on of costs and 1nterest rates _
experienced since the last general rate mncrease in 1974. He llsted‘
seven specific items as the prlncrpal reasons for seekrng the large
rate increase: ‘

"l. A decrease in average water usage per res;dentlal
customer from the adopted amounts used’ to
establish present rates.

¥2. A loss of approx:mately 130,000 Cef in annual
water sales due to Vandenberg Vlllage Country
Club drilling- thelr own well. ‘ .

"3. Payroll expense on a per customer basls has
increased as a result of adding two‘employees
since test year 1973 as well as wage xncreases-,-‘

Operation and maintenance expenses are :
expected to increase on a. per customer baSLS
of 200.3 percent. ‘ L

Taxes other than 1ncome show an mncrease of‘
163.8 percent.

Deprec;atlon expense is shown tO-zncrease on
a per customer basis by 120 percent.

Taxes on income. are projected to-lncrease
961 percent. (Exh;blt 1, p. is ) C




A.60498 ALJI/bw

- Conway accepted theWStaﬁﬁis'entiredshowihgfekCeptrfor’thefr"j'

followrng items:

1. He differs with the staff on’ the proper method
for estimating water consumption. -

2. He believes the staff's estimate: of payroll
expense for 1981 is too low, since it did- not
recognize that a portion of its payroll expense
for 1980 was allocated to Mission Hills. Ut;llty
Company (Mission Hills) after Park was ordered
to manage and operate “the system. (D. 90359,
dated May 30, 1979, in A.54023. )

‘3. The staff s estlmate of payroll taxes was too
low. ‘

4. His rate—desrgn should be preferred over the
staff's.

These items will be consxdered below aftér a dxscussxon of the B
staff's and the Association's evrdence.’ ' o
Staff's Evidence

The staff. presented evrdence through three wztnesses.

Two of the witnesses, Donald Yep and Jerry H. Shiu," collaborated on

i report on the results of operatxons of the D;vxslon for test yearsw'

1981 and 1982. The report used as present rates those 1n effect 15
January 2, 1979 so that its report would be comparable to Park' 7‘3 .
application. In addition, the staff prepared rev;sed tables showzng*.-
Park's results of operations usxng its currently effectlve rates . .
(July 29, 1980) and purchased power rates effectlve July 14 1981.
Since Park has accepted the staff showing except for the' Ltems r.*“
mentioned above, this dxscuss;on wtll be lxmated to the‘staff'
revised tables-,f . O N AR
The followlng table shows that even on,the staff bas;s,
Park wxu.suffer rates of return of minus. 4. 9% and mznus 6 04% 1n
1981 and 1982 at present rates. However, at the rates proposed

by Park, its rate of return will exceed the levels found reasonable |

by staff witness Terry‘R. Mowrey.




A.60498

| TABLE 1

Staff Results of Operations for 1981 and 1982 -

At.Present (July 29, 1980) and Proposed Rates . .

Using July 14, 1981, Purchased Power Rates

Item

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance
Administrative & General
General Office Prorated -

Subtotal

Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other Than Income
State Corp. Franchise Tax
Fedexal Income Tax

Ml Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues Adjusted
Rate Base | '
Rate of Return

1581

1982

Present
Rates

: P:oposed o

. Rates -

Present
Rates

Proposed .

Rates &

$ 322.1

300.3
72.2
32.9

(Dol.lars in 'rhousands) 'l
\ s 329.8

§- 806.5

301.bf '
722
32.9

.31717&“_
79.3

36.1

'$ 958.4

 318.6 -
79'.'3“, .

405.4

84.5
25.6
(23.2)
(103.8)

406,31
84.5 . -
25.6
23.3

97.3"

4331

88.0.

27, 9“““"
-{25.6)..

(113.0)

| =5434.of7 -

88.0" .
27,9
’ 34 .7. -

149;03 3

388,5

(66.4)

‘636.8*

169.7
1,355. 2y'
(4.90)% :‘r

12 52&

(Red Figure)

410 4
(80 .6)

,333.9 '(

(e.oaja

225.8—
1'333-9

16.93t..5‘f{ 




A.60498 ALJI/bw

e

In contrast to the returns that Park s proposed rates SO
would produce, the staff's rate of return w1tness recommended a
constant 12.09% rate of return for ‘the ‘test. years 1981 and 1982.~
Park accepted the staff s rate of returntshow1ng, and, therefore, o
it is clear that Park's proposed rates are excessrve and wall producef
more revenues than are necessary to provxde a reasonable rate of:
return to Park. Onc¢ce the issues. ralsed by Park and those rarsed by -
the Association are resolved, Table. 1 wmll ‘be’ rev:sed to show the ,gf;
adopted ‘results of operatrons for 1981 and 1982. o |
Association's. Evidence : : _ TR )

Assoczatxon produced oral testzmony through a reglsteredf
profess;onal engxneer. He took exceptron to Park's: and staff' ,
water consumption estimates, arguing that they were both too~low.ﬁn_:
‘He argued that deprecratlon expense was overstated because the "
useful lives adopted for wells and water tanks were too short., ‘He'
recommended that the tax consequences of the Economrc Recovery Tax"]
Act of 1981, effective August 13, 1981, should be reflected 1n ‘the
results of operatlons adopted by the Commxssmon.‘ Flnally, he argued L
that Park should not be allowed to catch—up" to a reasonable rate

of return 1n a s;ngle step. Each of these po;nts w;ll be dxscussed
separately below.

Water Consumptlon

- Water consumptron is one of the most sxgnzfmcant factors
contrxbut;ng to estimates: of revenue as the staff notes. 1n its
report.‘ Consequently,‘lt is not surprrs;ng that consumpt;on proved
to be the foremost contested issue in this proceed;ng.; Park used
recorded monthly water sales and weather data’ from 1976 through
1978. These data were analyzed uszng multlple—regressron technrques.“
Park’'s computatlons are: allegedly comparable to the Modlfxed Bean |

.- 1




A.60498  ALI/bw

Method of clmmatolog;cal normalzzat;on whxch the staff uses, except
that Park used monthly data znstead of annual data. Park 'S method
produced the followlng estrmate5°" ‘

Water Sales Per Resrdentlal Customer, Ccfjj,;l,d]
1978 1979 1980. - 1981
e 270 265 2w 23w P

Assocmatron* - L ‘5“-iﬂvd
* Staff and Assoczatxon estzmates are 1ncludedﬁ
here for ease of comparison. .

Park exolazns its use of 1976 through 1978 data as’ follows;

"Data from years 1976 through 1978 was. used for the
prediction of water consumption in orxder to incorporate
into the equation the conservation effect experienced
by the Division beginning in 1976. Data from years

. prior to 1976 which did not include this. conser-*
vation effect were found to be~unrepresentat1ve

of present consumpt;on patterns- ‘ (Exhrbxt 1,4;,
p- 11.) ’

Park dOes not dzspute the staff's estrmate for 1981, s:nce :
it is close to its own, but belmeves that the estzmate for 1982
should be lower consistent wzth the pattern establlshed 1n the drought
years of 1976 through 1978. . A

In conjunctxon with the tradltmonal Modlfzed Bean.Method,
the staff used the so-called Committee Method to estimate’ resxdentral
water consumption for 1981 and 1982. Th;s method produced an’ estxmate
of 259.1 Ccf per residential metered customex for each year.i The _
staff's method employs 30 years of weather data (1951-1980) ro obta:.n :
a weather normalized estimate of the last recorded” year. In maklng
its estimate the staff excluded recorded annual consumpt;on data for
the yea251977 and 1978, since these data 1ncluded the effects of-77
(1) drought—related conservatxon.;n 1977 and (2) resmdentral

. conservat:.on in 1973.. ‘

P




A.60498 ALJ/bw

The Association® s estzmate for 1982 was derzved by averaglnge"f
recorded residential consumption per: customer for yearsxl976 through |
1980 wzth a 1981 fxgure derived from the last emght months recorded
consumptlon for 1980 and the flrst four months recorded consumptzon
for 1981,as follows- _ I . S

,ggg;--' - _gRecoraeé“i""

1976 . . 300.5" cet
1977 - 284.50
1978 T 2443
1979 255.8.
1980 . - 271.9
1981 275. 2*

“Average 1,632 2 xS 272 Cet’ S
* Flscal year May - 1980 through Apr;l 1981."‘ _

For many years the Commission has-consxstently normalxzed
recorded data to reflect the three 1ndependent var;ables wh;ch so
significantly affect water consumpt;on- trme, prec;pmtat;on, and
temperature. We perceive no ratxonale which would justlfy abandon;ng
this method in favor of the averaging method recommended by-the
Association. Accordingly, the Assoczatlon 'S estlmate 15 rejected as o
unreasonable. Similarly, we belleve that Park has 1ntentlonally adopted -
as’ its data base the'years 1976-1978 whlch were greatly 1nfluenced
by a severe drought and res;dual conservat;on effects in succeed;ng
years. According to Park's w1tness, the decl;nlng consumptxon trend
will continue ;ndeflnltely into the future until consumpt;on reaches
a Plateau at 50 Ccf, the minimal consumptxon requlred for resmdential
customers. We view this result as extremely unlrkely. Accordxngly,
the staff's method, which - excludes recorded consumptzon for the
extraordinary years 1977 and 1978, is more. reasonable and xts :
estinates of resxdentxal consumptmon,for 1981 and 1982 are adopted.;




A.60498 ALJ/bw

Payroll Expense : : : ‘ : “'-.;l:.

' Operatlon, marntenance, and admrnrstratmve payroll

estimates are: e ;‘ SIS
' | ey 1932

Park '$102,200. ;Q'f $112, 5oo

Staff ' 76 500 ' ‘-84,100

The staff used 1980 recorded data,. whxcb were not avaxlable when

Park prepared its report. However, as. Park polnts out,the staff

did not take into account that durlng part of . 1980 Park allocated

a portion of its payroll expense to‘Mlsszon Hllls, whzch lt was _

,ﬁanagzng,by order of the Commxssmon. "(D. 90359 dated May 30 1979

“in A.54023.). THe Commission relreved ‘Park of its duty to’ manage ’

_and Spérate Mission Hills in D.91927, dated June 17, 1980, in A:59559.

Since Park's duty to manage and operate4M1551on Hrlls ceased 1n,l980,.x
it would be more reasonmable in’ estrmatxng payroll expense for 1981
and 1982 to adjust 1980 payroll expenses by 1nclud1ng those dollars
allocated to Masszon Eills and then to»rncrease the adjusted amount
by 10%, the lnflatron rate that both Park. and staff use- Slnoe
Park's estimates more nearly approxzmate the - estmmates to be- derlved
from the foregoxng procedure, they will be-adopted. o

ggyroll Taxes o

Park and the staff estrmated payroll taxes as follows-"“'”
- o ae8x . 1982

Park 85,433 35,941

Staff | 6,300 6 9oo

Staff estimates exceeded Park‘s, but Park aoceoted therstaff

position with one caveat. Park did not agree. that the staff used -

the proper salary base for the computatron of payroll taxes. Park
pays payroll taxes on wages, including: vacation and szck leave _
compensatzon- Thrs.grves some of its employees a slzghtly hmgher

wage base for calculatrng Soc;al Securrty pensxon benef:.ts.= In \ _
estlmatrng payroll taxes, the staff excluded sxck leave from the 53'1l
wage base, arguing that payroll taxes are. not pald on" such benefzts-°f
It dzd not expla;n its posrtzon.on the record. L ’ '

-8-




A.60498 ALJ/bw

In view of the staff s farlure to explaan zts adjustment f*‘. o
of payroll expense and its payroll tax computation or. to rebut Park s PR
cr:trque of those posatlons, we believe it is- reasonable to adopt
Park's posatxon._ Accordlnglyr payroll taxes Should be calculated
by including sick leave beneflts in the staff s payroll estzmates.‘;j-W
Depreciation ' i ‘ ‘

Assocratron argued that deprec;atzon expense was overstated =

because the usetul lives adopted by Park and accepted by the staff ‘
for wells and water tanks were too short. Park rebutted Assocrat;on sl,\f<"
recommendation with testrmony that the water 1s S0 corrosrve that
well casings, in Park's actual. experlence, last only 10, years on
the average. New wells have been equrpped with casxngslmade from
different materials Wthh Park hopes will Xast longer than lO years,
but only experience wzll show whether this expectatlon wrll be ,
achisved. The same problem exasts with Park’ s steel reservolrs.3«
The aeration of water inside the tanks.releases hydrogen sulfrde
gases, which together with the damp envxronment corrode the steel
tops ©f the reservorrs, reducxng therr useful llves to lo years.L.'l
Park has treated its new reservoir covers with antrcorroslve coatrngs.f.'
in an attempt to prolong their useful llves, but only tmme'wall
tell whether that process will be Successful. | | '
Since the staff concurs with the: useful laves adopted by
Park, and since Association did not recommend any” other specxfrc
useful lives, the record is devoid of any ev:dence of reasonable o o
useful lives for the contested items except those used by Park and the[‘”'
staff. We conclude that Park's useful l;ves for ltS wells and
reservoirs are. reasonable and should be adopted. o

Economic Recovery Tax
Act of 1981 ‘(Act)

‘Association’ recommended that the effects of the Act
should bé reflected an the res ults of operatlons adopted by the
Commission. Since Park' s and the staff's: reports were prepared
before the Act was. passed, the. record does not contaln any
evidence of the financial offects of the Act- However, we

-9=




A.60498 ALJ/bw

believe that this record should be kept ‘open' to recexve evxdence s
of those effects and 50 we will xssue the ‘order in an 1nter;m N
opinion. We caution all parties that the Act could: result 1n ano;~
1ncrease in revenue requirement for Park._ '
"Catch-up™" ' S : ’
Association contended that Paxk should not be allowed‘
to "catch-up®™ to.a reasonable rate of retu:n in ‘a smngle step._.
Apparently, Association belmeves the Comm;ssxon should authorlze
Park to increase its :ates in part now and in part later, thoughf“
it nmade no specific proposal to accomplzsb thxs-result.- The o
rationale for this proposal seems to be that sxnce Park has
neglected to file a rate lncrease-applxcatxon smnce 1973 and hasv
allowed its rates to become unreasonably low~over the last eight
years, it should suffer further unreasonably low. rates fo: some
indefinite future period as a- penalty for its neglect.; Thus, the
customers, who have. benefxted from paying depressed rates durzng ﬂ
the same period, would receive further benefits by‘paylng depressed o
rates in the future. If this is truly the rat;onale for Assocxatlon slfl‘
proposal, it seems one-slded and not in the<best 1nterests of the l'
customers. A public utility in perpetual fznancxal trouble is:
not a good public servant. Accordxngly, we—wzll not adopt '
Association's proposal.
‘Adopted Results ofegperatzons'_ , ‘ o

- Table 1. has been adjusted to reflect our concluszons on

the dzsputed 1ssues d;scussed above and the staff s rate of returnflj-”""
recommendatzons, as follows~




A.60498  ALJ/bw

VTABLE‘i,'.’

Seaff Results of Operatlon* for 198) and 1982{j
At Present (July 29, 1980) and Adopted. - Rates
Using- July 14, 1981. Putchaued POwer Rates

Operating Revenues,
Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance
Administrative & General
General Office Prorated

. Subtotal

Depreciation Expense
Taxes. Other Than Income
State Corp. Franchise Tax
Federal Income Tax )

Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues Adjusted
Rate Base
Rate of Return

f\1981”

'*1932-'

Presen:
Rates . -

T Adopted

Rates

) P :euent
‘Rates f—‘

~ Adopted . -
‘Rates.

s 3221

315.7

'75.1
'32.9 .

$ 814-4

"316;4?£‘
75
32290

| (Dollar. 1n Thoudandsjf“,
s 329-a‘é;g

'334i7pﬁwﬁ
C 829

36.1°

IO

Co33mie 0
8209

423.7
84.5 .

27.3
(25:2):

C12-2)

8.5

7.3 -
92.3

4204

]_35357fﬂ

‘88L057if,

27Ty

3601

<122.4)_;*7"

398.2

(76.1)

1,355.2

650.6.

163.8

1,355.2
12.09%

(Ré&rﬁiguxe).'

a21.3 -

AA(9115)
1,333.9

L (6.88)%

11333-9
12.09%




A.60498 ALJ/bw

| For test year 1981, operatzng revenues w;ll 1ncrease
3492,300; or 153%, for test year 1982, operatrng revenues wzll
increase an additional’ $34 200r or 4.2%. Srnce thls order wxll
be effective late in 1981, we wall set rates based upon the revenue o
requirenment adopted for the 1982 test year. Thzs w;ll avord two rate‘f7
:.ncreases wrthm less than three months.
Ogeratzonal Attrition and ‘Step Rates.

The staff s estimated rates of return. at present rates show‘

an operational attr;tzon of 1.11% in rate of return between 1981 and E

1982. The staff, therefore, recommends that the Commassxon.authorrzef'
Park to file advice letters in late 1982 and 1983 whmch would result.
in rate increases based on operatxonal attrltron. However, attrrtron‘
based on the adopted results of operatron is a better rndrcator of -
what will happenrzn the future. ‘The attrrtron at adopted rates for
1981 and 1982 will be .81% in thefrate of return.._ _.81% attrrtron
allowance would prov;de an approxlmate ;ncrease in gross revenues g_ -
for 1983 of $22,200, based on the staff's 1982 estlmated rate base- o
This recommendation will be adopted. The- utzlrty'should be authorzzed
to file an advzce letter w;th supportrng work papers on’ or after i
November 15, 1982 and to justrfy an- 1ncrease in rates for 1983 by
uszng 12 months of. recorded data for the year endlng September 30,~;
1982. Step rates for 1984, reflectlng the same operatxonal attrltron
rate, should be set 1n a szmrlar fasbxon.. '




A.60498 ALJ/bw

.
. w

Rate Desxgn
Pask's recommendatlons _ : S
Park's present rate design: for general metered serv;ce ‘d ,
has two parts: a service charge, varylng between $3- and $62 dependxng
on size of metex, to which is added these quantmty rates-r‘ S
Pirst. 500 ¢f, per Cof ‘ SO 314
Next 2,000 cf, per cet . oL 421
Over 2,500 cf, per Ccf 0.355 ,
For 1980 Park proposes a service charge ranglng between $ll.14 and
$1,067.92 for 5/8 x.3/4-1nch up to 10-1nch meters To‘these,‘r
service charges would be added a smngle quant;ty charge of $0 54
per 100 cf. ' ~ : : : ' S
To derive its proposed rates, Park applxes James C. Bonbr;ght' l/e'“
three primary objectives of rate. design,. wh;ch are-“ AT |
a. The revenue-requirement objectxve- g

b. The falr-oost-apportlonment objectzve, i.e.,
the burden of meeting total revenue. requ;re-
ments must be distributed fairly among the
beneficiaries of the sezvzce, and -

The optmmum-use or consumer-ratlonlng o
objective, i.e., the rates are designed to
discourage the wasteful use of public
utility sexvices, while promoting all use
that is economically justified in view of
the relationship between costs zncurred

and benefits received.

Park first establishes the usage block rate (quantxty
c¢harge) which would best meet the optzmum-use or consumer—rat;onlng
objective. Park sets the range for this quant;ty rate by calculatlng
a maximum rate which would produce the total. revenue requzrement,tk;,y
or $1.20 per Ccf. A minimum rate designed- to defray only" purchased
power expense, chemical expense,and pump taxes. would be- $O‘196 pe:_\-V

e

1/ James C. Bonmbright, "Principles of Public Utility Rates™. = =~ .

N
.




A.60498 ALI/bw

Cef. 'Neither of these approaches was deemed saticfactory‘éocpark SR
adopted a quantity rate of $0. 54 per Ccf, a 43% 1ncrease ‘over the -
highest block of present rates. The $0.54 quantrty~rate would produce
45% of the revenue requlrement leavlng 55% to be»captured through
service charges. . . ‘ e
The next factor waS-deSLgned to—recoup customer accounts
expense and the portlon of main office expenses atrrlbutable to~e'
blllxng.operatzons- Th;s.charge would be the same 1rrespect1ve of
meter size. These expenses, divided by the number Of customers,,,,
produced a fixed charge of $22 48‘per customer per year or Sl 87 per
month. : . S : S
The last factor, or capaczty charge, must produce 49% of
the revenue reguirement. Park first. determmned the: capaczty of
each of its various size meterxs in. gallons per mlnute-. Then it
expressed each ¢f these capacxtzes as a ratxo of 1ts smallest meter
(5/8 x 3/4 inch). Thus, its smallest meter has'a. ratlo of one and
its largest (10 1nches) a ratio of lls.. Multlplylng the number of «j
meters in each category times. the ratmo for that meter produced
meter equivalents, which were then added together and d1v1ded znto _
the revenue reguirement to~be produced by the capacrty charge. Thls
operation produces an annual revenue. requlrement for the smallest '
meter, which, when divided by 12 months, results in a capaclty
charge of $9.27 for the smallest meter. For the other s;zes, the—$9 27
charge was multxplzed times the meter ratxos for the. varlous meters.
The total servrce charge is the sum of the customer charge (Sl 87)
and the meter capac;ty charge- The followmng table demonstrates
the computation of the servrce charge. ‘ :




3

A.60498 ALJ/bw

" Computation

of Proposed ServiCe Charges for Test Year 1980

Meter
Size..
inches

Meter
Capacity,

Meter
Equivalent
Ratio

Number
of

Meters

Mete )"

Equivalents |

ay

Meter .

" Capacity:

' Charge )

. CustOmerJ
- Gharge

578.x 374
34

Py
2

-y
L *
[3 . Y]

[ B od
LN
. v or &

1288 |
2 13,91 |
23,18 |
- 46,35
Y7 V5 [ P
138.05: ¢ -
23L.75 f" A
463'50 ’.'

1.400

216
138..
75

R

o

20

927

741.60: .

Do

Col.8r

e LST
11,87,[‘u..

Y870

1.87 ‘,:_

S1.87.00

1 1.8

1,07

:ﬂ;5455;37;?r R
- a3lart

L4
ocooocoown

bes

10 .
Total ' o o 1.864

"l © 1,066.05" 1,870 | 1.067.920

a) Number of meters x meter equivalent ratio

$351,056 .
3.156‘meter equiv. x- 12

b) Meter equivaTent ratio x

Park believes that the proposed serv;ce‘charges comblned .
with the single block usage charge w1ll meet tbe fa;r-cost-apport;onment'fr“*
objective. ‘,K o ‘ o o

In support of 1ts cate deszgn, Park sponsored Exhxbzt 3,
ent;tled "Water Utility Rate Desxgn", a monograph prepared oy '
the Rate Desxgn Committee’ (Commlttoe) of the Caleornxa Water‘ o
Association. Thxs document was also presented to the COmmlssnon at f
a special meetxng on-August . 25, 1981. Park” s wztness—Conway was |
a member of the Committee which prepared and presented the monograph._,‘

The Committee reports that its chief’ concern is that present ‘
Commission rate design policy results in an ever-decreaszng percentage
of total revenues being derived from servxce charges.< Thxs oceurs.
because revenue increases ;n offset proceedlngs are- applzed entlrely
to the quantity charges whlle revenue increases 1n.general rate |

. increase proceed;ngs are applmed proport;onately to quanm;ty and

R 4




A.60498 ALJ/bw

service charges. Over time the pexcentage of revenue der;ved fxom _is
service chargesrznevztably declines. Accordlng o the Comm;ttee. \ ’
this phenomenon has a much more adverse effect upon wate: utllmtlesf:‘
than it does upon gas and electrxc ut;latles for reasons that 1t
explains in detail but which can only be summarzzed here.¢ Fmrst,
the Committee compares water with energy utllltzes usmng data from
10 water, 2 electric, and 2 gas utilities. It fxnds that.

1. vVariable costs represent 53% of total revenue
requirements for electric utilities, 75% for
gas utilities, but only 32% for water utilities.
Therefore, a change in sales does not affect’
the costs of water utilities to the same’

degree as it affects the costs,of energy
utilities.

Water sales to res;dentaal customers represent
63% of total water sales, while electric and-
gas sales to residential customers. represent:
only 28% each of total electric and gas sales.r
Water revenues are, therefore, much ‘more . .
dependent upon sales to residential. customers
than are sales of exther gas or electrzc
utilities.

water companies are subject to‘a much greater
potential for sales fluctuations thanielectric
utilities.” The average annual variation in:
sales for water utilities is 3.8% and only 1.3%
for the 2 electric utilities. Sales fluctuations
for water utilities (which predominantly serve
residences) are greater than the sales
fluctuations of the reszdent;al classes of
energy utilities.

The net effect of the above three factors is:
that under full commodity-type rates,’ water
utilities will experxence—greater changes 1n
net income than energy utllltles.: (See
Appendlx ALY ‘




A.60498 ALJ/bw

Water utmlxtles dlffer from energy utllltres o
in that they have large investments in plant
which also provides fire protection- serv;ces.:
The flows required for fire protection are-
usually in excess of the flows needed for
normal water service. Therefore, water '
utilities have sizable investments in facmlltxes
on which a return must be earned,.taxes paid, .
depreciation charged, and maintenance expenses’
incurred, but wh;chlwwehastorzcally prov;ded
little zevenue, and sxnce AB- 1653 produce

even less. ‘

For its 10 water utxlit;es, the Commzttee contrasts
the nature of their costs w:th the source of therr
revenues, as<follows.;.“ :

. o Recommended*
-Costsyﬁ Revenues Revenues:

Variable = NS ~v;w+f' ;'“Qf;fwg,';p~[.”ﬂ
((Quantity rates) . 32% S 74% 55
Fixed - - N
(Service charges) 68%. ;' 26%, - ‘45%yv s
* Rssumes 2/3 of fixed costs. recovered
through fixed (servmce) charges- '

Slnce service charges account for only 26% of total revenues -
and fixed costs are 68% of total costs, only 38% (26 68) of the
water utility's fixed costs are assured of belng recovered, whzle
recovery of the other 62% of. flxed costs is subject to the weather.
Accordxngly, the Committee recommends that 2/3 of frxed costs be
recovered in serxvice charges. Thus, 45% of the revenue requlrement
would be recovered through servzce charges. .

The advantage and dxsadvantages of water rates w;thrhzgh
commodity rates and low service charges, when flxed costs are a

large proportlon of . total costs, are summar;zed by the Commattee
as follows:




A.60498 ALJ/bw

Advantages

Some reduction in water consumptlon duerto 1nverse
price elastlcmty, which in turn results 1n some
reduct;ons in energy consumpt;on._"

- .

stadvantages

1. Volatzlzty in, earn;ngs resultlng £rom.normal
sales fluctuations as variation in- revenues-
is several times that of cost varlatron for
a given change in sales volumes.

Under extreme conditions, such as the 1977
statewide drought, earnings can drop to
¢ritically inadequate levels without

prompt and large percentage rate 1ncreases.

Water users who consume large quant;tzes

of water in a beneficial manner (industrial,
business, government, schools, multi=-
residential, and hospitals) are unfaarly
penalized by h;gh commod;ty rates.

Large variations between summer -and winter
bills ¢can result in budget;ng dxffzcultaes
for many customers.

Staff's Recommendatrons

The staff finds Park's rate design unacceptable due to
the large percentage increases in servrce charges,"r e, from.355%
for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter to over 2,000% for a 10-1nch meter.-
While Park's service charges would. generate 55% of’ the revenue o
requirement, the staff‘'s proposal ma;ntaxns.the status quo as to the
proportion of revenue derived from the servmce charge- The staff

recommends a two-part (service charge and quant;ty charge) desmgn w;th_'e"t

two quantity blocks. (See: Append;x B for staff proposed Schedule VN-l, "
General Metered Service.) The first block would charge for 300 cf at a73:
lifeline rate, while the second block would be at a hagher chargea Increases 1n '




A.60498 ALJI/bw *

revenue would be allocated equally between servxce charge and quantzty
charge components to maintain the present ratto (29% servzce charge
and 71% quantxty charge) of these two components to the total ‘.
revenue requlrement for general metered servmce. Thus,,zf rcvenueu ‘
authorized increase 100%, aerv1ce charges and quantmty charges would
1ncrease 100% in both blocka sxnce the accumulated 1ncrease'an
revenues authorized since January l 1976 haa'exceeded 25%

. Discussion ' e e _

Currently, the trend Ln water utxllty rate deuxgn due to

the combzned effect of rate dealgn polmc;e 1n general and offset
proceed;ngsﬂ is to recover a decl;n;ng proportxon of theerevenue
requxrement in serviece charges over tame. A° the d;sparz y between~W*
£ixed costs and revenues,from.flxed charges n.ncreasesr so does
earn;nga volatxlxty (the . tendency te over- or undershoot the
authorized rate of return) lncrease, as well as. unfalrnesc (as large
users pay fzxed costs that they dld not necessarlly'cause the utll;ty’f
tolzncur)- : S )

In view of the evxdence presented ln th;s case, 1t would
be proper to send the trend in rate deslgn in. a dlffcrent dlrectlon,
dut not to the extent recommended by Park. Thua; the rates ln
Apoendlx C will have the followzng features- ' )

1. Adopted. rates will recover 31% of the total
revenue requirement from the service- charge,. -
in contrast to 29% under present rates-\-




A.60498 ALI/bw

Revenue increases to be recovered. through'
service charges should be spread in proportlon o
to the current service charges.

The quantmty rates for general metered
service shall have two blocks, a l;felxne
block of 300 cf and a tail block-‘_

Revenue increases to be recovered through

quantity rates shall be appl;ed proportmonately
to both blocks.

The effect of the rate desmgn we adopt 1s 1llustrated
in the following table. ' ’

Sample Bllls for Residential. Customers
Using 5/8 in. x 3/4 in. Meter:

Current Rates Staff Proposedfﬁates~_ : Adopted Rates
Amount of Amount of = % - Amount of % |
Bill Bill Increase B;ll f Increasef'*'

. ¢ 3.00 7.70. . 156.7 8. 90 ,1971 N
300 3.94 10.12 156.9 - 11.15 - 183 ..
500 4.57 12.10 . 164.8 13,02 185
1,000 6.68 17.03 154.9 - 17.68 - 165
1,500 8.78 21.96 150.1 . .22.35% 154 .
2,000 10.89 26.89 146.9 27001 .. 148
2,500 12.99 31..82 144.9 . 31768 144
3,000 14.77 36.75 148.8 36.34 - 146
4,000 18.32 46.61 154.4 45.67" 149
5,000 21.87 56.47 158.2 - 55.00 151;,

It should be noted that for the average resxdentxal customer, | .
using 2,000 c¢f per month, the dlfference, either in dollars or percent,.;'. o
between the staff proposed rate and the adopted rate—ms 1nsmgn1f1cant-_fm




A.60498 ALJI/bw

. .

Findings of Fact o . ;
1. The staff s estimates of water consumptxon for 1981 and

1982 are reasonable and should be adopted. ' P

2. Park's estzmates of payroll expense are reasonable and
should be adopted. _ ‘ _

3. The staff’ '$ estimates of payroll taxes are reasonable,
except that they should be increased to reflect smck leave
benefits which the staff deleted from payroll expense.‘

4. 7The use‘ul l;ves adopted by Park for 1ts wells and
reservoirs reflect Parxk's actual experlence w;th the corros;ve
properties of its water. supply and are, thereforer reasonable
and should be adopted. ' e o D

S. There is no financial evxdence in, the record whmch would
allow us to reflect the consequences of the Act 1n our adopted
results of Operat;ons.

6. Association's recommendatlon that Park should not be

allowed to catch—up" to a reasonable rate of return 1n one step “
is unsupported by evmdence, is unreasonable, and should be rejected.A‘

7. Attrition should be based on adopted results of operatzons;‘"

8. Park will suffer operatlonal attrltxon of .8l percentage
»oint in rate of return between 1981 and 1982.

9. Greater emphas;s should be placed on revenue to be—derlved _
from the service charge. Accordlngly, 31%. of the revenue requmrement |
should be recouped through servxce charges. Otherwzse, the*staff'
rate design. is reasonable.

10. A rate of return of 12. 09% on appl;cant s rate base for l981ff‘:i;‘“
and 1982 is reascnable.. The related return on common equxty each yearjnl
is 13.5%. This will require an 1ncrease of $518, 80Q,or 157% ln annua1~x'

revenues for 1982} a further lncrease of 322 200 or 2.6% 1n 1983,
and a furthex increase of $22,200,‘or 2.5% in 1984 Chon

11. The further 1ncreases authorxzed in Appendzx D should be
appropriately modzfled in the event the rate of return on rate base, .




A.60498 ALJ/bw

.adjusted to reflect the rates then in. effect and normal ratemakmg o
adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30 1982 and/or September 30,
1983, exceeds the lower of (a) ‘the rate of. return found reasonable by |
the Commission for applzcant durlng the correspond;ng perxod 1n the most;pcl
recent rate decision or (b) 12. 09% for 1932 and 12 09% for 1983- |
Conclu51ons of Law L

l. A revenue inerease of $518,800 or 157% based on the

results of operatzons for test year 1982 ‘is reasonable and should be
authorized. o ‘

2. Park should be autnorxzed to flle the revused rate schedules
attached as Appendzx C. , i : ‘ J‘
' 3. Park should be allowed to flle adv;ce letters mn 1982
and 1983 to counteract the effects of operational attrxtxon-

4. This proceed;ng should remain open to recexve evzdence of
the financial effects of the Econommc Recovery Tax Act.’ ,

5. The staff's rate desmgn for schedules other than general

metered service is reasonable and. should be adopted-_\{
6. The adopted rates. are just, reasonable, and nond;scrzmmnatory.e
7. Because of the lmmedmate need for addltmonal revenuesr

the following order should be effectlve the date of sagnature.,r\

 INTERIM ORDER -

IT IS ORDERED that: | oy L
1. After the effective date of th;s order, Park water Company S
(Park) is authorized to file for lts Vandenberg Water DlVlSlon the QV
revised rate schedules in Appendxx C. The £iling shall comply wzth
General Order 96-A. The effectlve date. of the rev1sed schedules )
shall be 4 days after the date of fllxng. ‘The rev;sed schedules

shall apply only to service rendered on and after thelr effect;ve
date. ‘ : ‘




A.60498: ALJ/bw

2. On or after November 15, 1982 appl;cant is authorzzed to
file an advice letter, with approprlate work papers, requestrng the
step rate increases attached to this order as Appendlx D, or. to
file a lesser increase which includes a unaform cents per: hundred
cubic feet of water adjustment from Append;x D 1n the event that
the Vandenberg Water Division rate. of return on rate baser adjusted

to reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemakzng adjustmentsdw'

for the 12 months ended September_ 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of _
(a) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commasslon for appll- !
cant during the correspondang ‘period in the then most recent rate

‘declsaon, or (k) 12.09%. Such flllng ‘shall comply w1th General

Ordex 96—A.‘ The requested step rates shall be—rev;ewed and approved
by the Commassxon prior to becomang effectzve-‘ The effectlve-date u]
of the revised schedule shall be no. earlxer than January 1, 1983, ortj

- 30 days after the filing of the step rate, whzchever is later. The

revised schedule shall apply only to servmce rendered on and after
the effective date thereof. . ‘ ‘
3. On or after November 15, 1983 applicant is authorized to
file an advice letter with appropriate work papers,'requesting the
step rate increases attached to this. order as Appendxx D or to frle
a lesser increase which xncludes a unlform,cents per hundred cub;c
feet of water adjustment from Appendlx Din the event that the
Vanderberg Water District rate of return on ratelbase, adjusted to"
reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemakxng adjustments
for the 12 months ended September 30, 1983, exceeds the lower of B
(a) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commas 1on for appl;-*”'
cant during the corresponding per;od in. the then most ‘recent rate |
decision, or (b) 1l2. 09%. Such lexng shall comply wnth General

~

Order 96=-A. The requested step rates shall be—revzewed and approved




o "',Jr\‘.,- g
i »
(vt N

4

A.60498 ALJ/bw

by the Comm:.ssn.on pnor o becomng effectxve.r 'rhe effect:.ve date1 g‘ -

of the revised schedule shall be no earlier ‘than. January 1,984,

or 30 days after the filing of the step rates, whlchever is later._ S .
This order is effective today.. B AR B
Dated N V 3 1981 -~/ at San Francisco, T\Ca;'l'iﬁorn'i-a'.

N o ."JOU\"‘Nwsov
T o : Presidont -

RICH: ARDAD: ‘CBAVELLE

.’”OVM\DV’\,L R
VICTOR  GALYVO- - = JR C

: pmSCILA.A C CR“W

| Co.nmmxo-xcmj. ,’ L_' .:_‘ ; . ., o

-s

o -24-




A.60498 ALJ/bw

| ‘I' S Appzwnxx A'
Comparzson of Change. in Net Income Resultxng

From Change in Residential Usage Under.
Commodity Ratg - by Type: of_Ut;;ypyf

| —— T Ere AT o S i) S § 4 4y B KA i ey e

‘

S T et S | s & LT A 108 4 e

bueyd

.o = Bleetric. i

(1
-0
(S
=2
.
o
or
"
3
Q
o
3
[++)
—
o
S

Changes in usage‘(%).f:

* Assumes opeération of sales adjustment

mechanism (SAM) .




A.60498

. |  APPENDIX B

STAFF RECOMMENDATION -
Schedule NG. VN-1 '

. GENERAL METERED smrcé o

ADPLICABILYTY

Applicable to general metered‘waterfseﬁvicég'
TERRITORY o ‘ L R

Vandenberg Vxllage and’ vzcxnxty, three mmles north of Lompoc, wfff'”
Santa Barbara County. , , ‘ | '

| : | o S .Per“Month; S
. Service Charge: __""——‘ R

. For 5/8 x 3/4-inchlmete‘:..-........;...".‘.....L s 7. 7o{j1:"l:* ¢

For 3/4-inch meter ..cecereccocnnsnssn 8,50 .-
For l-inch meter .ceceevceccenecaeas . 1ll.60°
For l%-inCh meter ece... LR ‘ ‘ ‘ 15-»4 O _ )
For 2-inch meter c.cceeceeccrccreaee 21.00
For 3=-inch meter ccceceicrcccncacioe. 3900
For 4-inch meter crreecsssssanse 5100
For - 6-inch meter seeececevcceccseana .. 87.00
For. 8~inCh MeLer eereensevevonsomnas 129. .00
For 10-inch P - 160.00.

Quantzty Rates-

First 300 cu. ft. per 100 cu-ft- ............; $0 808
Over 300 cu.ft. per 100 cu. ft. _ tocmnne” Q 986

This Service Charge 1s.app11cable to all
general metered service. It is a readiness-
to-serve charge to which is added the charge,
computed at the Quantity Rates, for: water
used during the month ‘




A.60498 |

' ‘. o . APPENDIX C.
. ' ‘ - Page 'l

m'sop:rm‘
Schedule No VN-l
GENBRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY |
aApplicable to general meteféd”watér SggQi¢gg
TERRITORY

Vandenberg Village and v;c;nzty, three m;les north of Lompoc, -
Santa Barbara County. . ‘ L S : :

RATES ' T _'“7'f"u Per Meter Vﬁjn*~3,.‘,*
R : L . Per Month B REDE

Service'Charge:

. ~ For 5/8 x 3/4-inch cveeriereie e ieens ;s-,ﬁ'ei."glo?;f,l}.

For 3/4-inch tsesssseesesrnancas . 9800
For l-inch : , ceedeenee 130400
For 1%~inch Cem cerssasaees 17,90 ..
For 2-inc¢h L easeccccrenssennia . 2420000
For 3=inch _ : - . . ' 45.00
For 4-inch ceerscccaemal 60,00
For. 6é-inch  eesssseressacssnses  L01.00
Forx 8-~inch - eesessencnnne o 149,000
For 10-inch ‘”;,.,,,,.;__;;‘  185.00

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft. per 100
Over 300-cu'ft. per.lOO;

This. Serv:ce Charge is applxcable to all ‘
general metered service. It is a readxness—
to-serve charge to which is added the charge,
computed at the Quantity Rates, for water

- used durzng the month. Lo _




A.60498 ALI/bw

- APPENDIX C
Page 2

Schedule No VN—3-M

METERED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to measured irrigation service. -

TERRITORY | | o
'Vandenberg Village and’ vmcxnzty, three mm1e5~north of Lompoc{}'?“‘
Santa Barbara County. ‘ PR . :

N . Quantity Rates:

For all water delmvered, per 100 cu. ft....... $ 0 633 )
Minimum Charge- "' | '.“" - ‘ ‘J?"utfq j\ﬂyfﬂi.f*f"fiﬁﬁ
For. all meter sizes -.-..;....t;..;....;;.-;;\ 100 00
The Minimum Charge will ent;tle the customer

to the quantity of water which that Mlnmmum'(
Charge will purchase at the Quantxty Rate.,”

(END OF APPENDIX C) -




2.60498 ALJ/bw

-

‘APPBND:X D

Each of the followzng increases in rates. may be put into
effect on the indicated date by filing the rate schedules which’ addﬂ
the appropriate increase to-the rate wh;ch would otherwzse be 1n
effect on that date.. _

W

| o . ”flﬁﬂnfféétivéfb&£é§{ﬂ3~_‘, S
Schedule VN-1 T ,,f1-1-33g¢u1-1-349;;-4;'“

Quantlty Rates:

"For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... so-033 ‘so 033?h o
For all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu. ft.‘.... 0 035* q 0 035+f:"




